in the margin for adverse deviation with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on the consolidated net income before income taxes, and the
impact on equity in the property and casualty insurance business. Movements in the assumptions may be non-linear.

TD BANK GROUP • RECAST 2013 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES Page 67

Sensitivity  of  Critical  Assumptions –  Property  and  Casualty  Insurance Contract  Liabilities
(millions of Canadian dollars) As at

October 31, 2013 October 31, 2012
Impact on net
income (loss)

before
income taxes

Impact on
equity

Impact on net
income (loss)

before
income taxes

Impact on
equity

Impact of an absolute change of 1% in key assumptions
Discount rate assumption used

Increase in assumption $ 102 $ 75 $ 76 $ 56
Decrease in assumption (110) (81) (81) (59)

Margin for adverse deviation assumption used
Increase in assumption (31) (23) (25) (18)
Decrease in assumption 31 23 25 18

A 5% increase in the frequency of claims as at October 31, 2013 will decrease net income before tax and equity by $33 million and $24 million, respectively. A 5%
decrease in the frequency of claims will increase income before tax and equity by the same amounts. A 5% increase in the severity of claims as at October 31,
2013 will decrease net income before tax and equity by $180 million and $133 million, respectively. A 5% decrease in the severity of claims will increase income
before tax and equity by the same amounts.

For life  and  health Insurance,  critical  assumptions  used  in  the  measurement  of  insurance  contract  liabilities  are  determined  by  the  appointed  actuary.  The

[…]

Assumed Life Expectancy at Age 65
(number of years) 2013 2012 2011
Male aged 65 at measurement date 22.0 21.0 20.9
Female aged 65 at measurement date 23.2 22.1 22.1
Male aged 40 at measurement date 23.2 22.8 22.7
Female aged 40 at measurement date 24.1 23.1 23.1

The following table provides the sensitivity of the projected benefit obligation and the pension expense for the Bank’s principal pension plans to the discount rate,
the expected long-term return on plan assets and the rates of compensation, as well as the sensitivity of the Bank’s principal non-pension post-retirement benefit
plan to the health care cost initial trend rate assumption. For each sensitivity test, the impact of a reasonably possible change in a single factor is shown with other
assumptions left unchanged.

Sensitivity of Key Assumptions
(millions of Canadian dollars, except as noted) As at For the years ended

October 31 October 31 October 31 October 31 October 31
2013 2012 2013 2012 2011 1

Obligation Obligation Expense Expense Expense
Impact of an absolute change of 1.0% in key assumptions
Discount rate assumption used 4.82 % 4.53 % 4.53 % 5.72 % 5.71 %

Decrease in assumption $ 949 $ 920 $ 144 $ 102 $ 54
Increase in assumption (715) (689) (115) (89) (47)

Expected long-term return on assets assumption used n/a n/a n/a n/a 6.39 %
Decrease in assumption n/a n/a n/a n/a $ 31
Increase in assumption n/a n/a n/a n/a (31)

Rates of compensation increase assumption used 2.83 % 2.82 % 2.82 % 3.50 % 3.50 %
Decrease in assumption $ (225) $ (234) $ (42) $ (29) $ 27
Increase in assumption 240 250 44 31 (26)

Health care cost initial trend rate assumption used2  5.90 % 6.10 % 6.10 % 6.30 % 6.50 %
Decrease in assumption $ (84) $ (75) $ (8) $ (6) $ (6)
Increase in assumption 107 95 10 8 8

1 The amounts have not been adjusted to reflect the impact of the amendments to IAS 19, as the Bank applied these amendments on November 1, 2011.
2 As at October 31, 2013 and October 31, 2012, and for the years ended October 31, 2013, October 31, 2012 and October 31, 2011, trending to 3.70% in 2028.

The Bank recognized the following amounts on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at October 31, 2013 and October 31, 2012.

Amounts Recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheet
(millions of Canadian dollars) As at

October 31 October 31
2013 2012

Other assets
Other pension and retirement plans

TD Auto Finance retirement plans $ 52 $ –
Other employee benefits – net 4 1

Defined benefit asset 56 1
Other liabilities
Principal pension plans 161 400
Principal non-pension post-retirement benefit plan 551 526
Other pension and retirement plans

CT defined benefit pension plan 12 15
TD Banknorth defined benefit retirement plans 28 140
TD Auto Finance retirement plans 125 205
Supplemental employee retirement plans 508 503
Other employee future benefits – net 330 361

Defined benefit liability 1,715 2,150
Net amount recognized $ (1,659) $ (2,149)

TD BANK GROUP • RECAST 2013 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES Page 73

NOTE 27: INCOME TAXES

The provision for (recovery of) income taxes is comprised of the following:

Provision for (Recovery of) Income Taxes
(millions of Canadian dollars) For the years ended October 31

2013 2012 2011
Provision for income taxes – Consolidated Statement of Income
Current income taxes

Provision for (recovery of) income taxes for the current period $  1,619 $  999   $  1,526
Adjustments in respect of prior years and other (114) (19)  (53)

Total current income taxes 1,505 980  1,473
Deferred income taxes

Provision for (recovery of) deferred income taxes related to the origination
and reversal of temporary differences (398) 154 (152)

Effect of changes in tax rates 8 (14) 13
Recovery of income taxes due to recognition of previously unrecognized deductible

temporary differences and unrecognized tax losses of a prior period (2) (1)  –
Adjustments in respect of prior years and other 22 (34) (8)

Total deferred income taxes (370) 105  (147)
Total provision for income taxes – Consolidated Statement of Income 1,135 1,085  1,326
Provision for income taxes – Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
Current income taxes (699) 172  202
Deferred income taxes (221) (356) (132)

(920) (184)  70
Income taxes – other non-income related items including business

combinations and other adjustments
Current income taxes (17) 6 (61)
Deferred income taxes 40 21 (69)

23 27  (130)
Total provision for (recovery of) income taxes $ 238 $ 928 $ 1,266
Current income taxes
Federal $ 353 $ 604 $ 718
Provincial 245 412 463
Foreign 191 142 433

789 1,158  1,614
Deferred income taxes
Federal (4) (246)  (50)
Provincial (5) (162) (28)
Foreign (542) 178  (270)

(551) (230) (348)
Total provision for (recovery of) income taxes $ 238 $ 928 $ 1,266

Reconciliation to Statutory Income Tax Rate
(millions of Canadian dollars, except as noted) 2013 2012 2011
Income taxes at Canadian statutory income tax rate  $  1,970  26.3   % $  1,933  26.4   % $  2,005  28.1 %

   Increase (decrease) resulting from:
  Dividends received (253)  (3.4) (262) (3.6) (214) (3.0)

   Rate differentials on international operations (487)  (6.5) (483) (6.6) (468) (6.6)
  Tax rate changes  –  –  (18) (0.2)  –  –

  Other – net (95)  (1.3) (85) (1.2)  3  0.1

Provision for income taxes and effective income tax rate $ 1,135 15.1 % $ 1,085 14.8 % $ 1,326 18.6 %

TD BANK GROUP • RECAST 2013 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES Page 74